covenants set forth herein and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and 

sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows: 

1. Signing Bonus. Upon the Effective Date, Tenant shall pay to Landlord a one-time 

nonrefundable payment of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (25,000.00) 

(“Signing Bonus”). This Signing Bonus is non-reimbursable.  

2. Lease Term Extended. Commencing on January 10, 2031, the Term of the Lease 

shall automatically extend for one (1) additional five (5) year term (“Initial Term”) 

and shall expire at midnight on the day before the fifth (5th) anniversary.

[...]

(each a “Renewal Term”), subject to all terms and conditions of this Lease. The 

Initial Term and Renewal Terms shall be collectively known as the “Term.” 

3. Rent. Commencing on January 10, 2031, Tenant shall pay Landlord as rent for the 

Premises each year during the term of the Lease the sum of Forty-Five Thousand 

Dollars ($45,000.00) as Base Rent. The Base Rent shall be increased annually 

effective as of each anniversary of January 10, 2031 by an amount equal to four 

percent (4%) over the immediately-preceding year’s Base Rent. All other rent terms 

provided in Section 3 of the Lease that were not revised by this First Amendment